
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

OPTIMIZING THE CARBON ABSORPTION OF PALM OIL 

PLANTATION IN NEGERI SEMBILAN 

HANNIS SYAZANI BINTI ZULKEFLE (2016317301) 

NUR NAZIRAH BINTI MOHD NAZRI (2016718845) 

NUR SHAHIRAH BINTI MOHD SHAFIE (2016331477) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 

for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

The main objective of this study is to optimize the carbon absorption in palm oil 
plantation. This issue is chosen as this plantation was claimed as one of the cause of 
deforestation and carbon increase that lead to global warming. One way to achieve this 
objective is by calculating the total amount of carbon that being absorb by palm oil 
plantation. The variables involved in the study were the amount of carbon dioxide 
(CO2) absorbed that was measured in MG C/Ha, the age of the trees (years), the number 
of palm oil trees in a district and total hectares of the estates. This study identifies the 
amount of carbon absorption of palm oil plantation in seven districts of Negeri 
Sembilan which were Jelebu, Jempol, Tampin, Kuala Pilah, Seremban, Rembau and 
Port Dickson. Data was collected from Malaysian Palm Oil Board (MPOB). The 
Simplex Algorithm in Linear Programming Method using QM for Windows is applied 
to find the solution. Hence, the analysis was carried out and the result showed that 
7199.64 Mg C/Ha was the optimal value for the amount of carbon dioxide absorbed in 
Negeri Sembilan. In conclusion, it was observed that the larger the area planted with 
palm oil, the higher the amount of carbon dioxide absorbed. Result has shown that, this 
plantation not only produce good edible oil but help in improving the atmosphere by 
absorbing more carbon. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, Alhamdulillah and we are thankful to Allah S.W.T for His Faithful and gave us 
the opportunity and strength to complete our Final Year Project (MSP660). However, 
it would not have been possible without the support and help from many individuals. 

We would like to express our gratitude and deepest appreciation to our dearest 
supervisor, Madam Noryanti Binti Nasir who gave us the opportunity to accomplish a 
report on Maximize the Carbon Absorption of Palm Oil Plantation in Negeri Sembilan 
and willing to help us in doing this research. Besides, thanks to our parents who gave 
unstoppable moral supports and motivation to finish the research. We also would like 
to thank Malaysian Palm Oil Board (MPOB) Seremban Branch because has given 

satisfactory cooperation and a kind service for us in obtaining the data. 

Not to be forgotten, our STA650 and MSP 660 lecturers, Madam Nora Binti Basir and 
Madam Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed for their continuous support, guidance and 
encouragement in order to complete this report successfully from the first phase till its 
completion. Then, we also would like to thank the panels, Madam Noorezatty Binti 
Mohd Yusop and Madam Nurul Nisa' Binti Khairol Azmi for help us with the report 
presentation. Last but not least, thanks to our friends and family who always gave moral 
supports, information and guidance until we manage to complete this final year project. 
It is honest and polite to give a million of appreciation to those who had involved in the 
research. 

HANNIS SY AZANI BINTI ZULKEFLE 

NUR NAZIRAH BINTI MOHD NAZRI 

NUR SHAHIRAH BINTI MOHD SHAFIE 

11 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TOPIC PAGE 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

CHAPTER 1: 

CHAPTER 2: 

CHAPTER 3: 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Introduction 
1.2 
1.3 
1.4 
1.5 
1.6 

Problem Statement 
Research Objectives 
Research Questions 
Scope and Limitations of Study 
Significance of Study 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 
2.2 Palm Oil Plantation 
2.3 The Absorption of Carbon Dioxide 

2.3.1 Factors That Affect Carbon Absorption 
2.3.2 Advantages of Carbon Absorption 
2.3.3 The Cause of Carbon Increases 

2.4 Linear Programming Model 
2.5 Summary 

METHODOLOGY 

3 .1 Introduction 
3 .2 Sources of Data 
3.3 Method of Analysis 

3.3.1 Linear Programming Model 
3.3.2 The Simplex Method 

3.3.2.1 Convert Each Inequality Constraint 
Into Equation 

3.3.2.2 Set up the First Tableau 
3.3.2.3 Simplex Solution Procedure 

3.3.3 Interpolation Method 
3.3.4 The Implementation of the Model 

3.4 Summary 

Ill 

ii 

iii 

V 

vi 

vii 

4 
5 
5 
5 
6 

7 
7 
10 
11 
13 
13 
16 
17 

19 
19 
19 
20 
24 

24 
27 
28 

31 
34 
42 



CHAPTER 4: 

CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

RES UL TS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Introduction 
4.2 Data Collected 
4.3 Linear Programming Model for Palm Oil 

Plantation 
4.4 Results 
4.5 Descriptive Statistics 

4.5.1 Total Amount of Carbon Dioxide Absorb 

By Age 
4.5.2 Total Amount of Carbon Dioxide Absorbed 

at Seven Districts in N egeri Sembilan 
4.5.3 Total Amount of Carbon Dioxide Absorbed 

at Seven Districts in Negeri Sembilan 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Conclusions 
5.2 Recommendations 

IV 

43 

43 

45 

50 

54 

55 

59 

60 

61 

62 

68 


