## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# OPTIMIZING THE CARBON ABSORPTION OF PALM OIL PLANTATION IN NEGERI SEMBILAN

HANNIS SYAZANI BINTI ZULKEFLE (2016317301) NUR NAZIRAH BINTI MOHD NAZRI (2016718845) NUR SHAHIRAH BINTI MOHD SHAFIE (2016331477)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

**BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS** 

### FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

#### **ABSTRACT**

The main objective of this study is to optimize the carbon absorption in palm oil plantation. This issue is chosen as this plantation was claimed as one of the cause of deforestation and carbon increase that lead to global warming. One way to achieve this objective is by calculating the total amount of carbon that being absorb by palm oil plantation. The variables involved in the study were the amount of carbon dioxide (CO2) absorbed that was measured in MG C/Ha, the age of the trees (years), the number of palm oil trees in a district and total hectares of the estates. This study identifies the amount of carbon absorption of palm oil plantation in seven districts of Negeri Sembilan which were Jelebu, Jempol, Tampin, Kuala Pilah, Seremban, Rembau and Port Dickson. Data was collected from Malaysian Palm Oil Board (MPOB). The Simplex Algorithm in Linear Programming Method using QM for Windows is applied to find the solution. Hence, the analysis was carried out and the result showed that 7199.64 Mg C/Ha was the optimal value for the amount of carbon dioxide absorbed in Negeri Sembilan. In conclusion, it was observed that the larger the area planted with palm oil, the higher the amount of carbon dioxide absorbed. Result has shown that, this plantation not only produce good edible oil but help in improving the atmosphere by absorbing more carbon.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, Alhamdulillah and we are thankful to Allah S.W.T for His Faithful and gave us the opportunity and strength to complete our Final Year Project (MSP660). However, it would not have been possible without the support and help from many individuals.

We would like to express our gratitude and deepest appreciation to our dearest supervisor, Madam Noryanti Binti Nasir who gave us the opportunity to accomplish a report on Maximize the Carbon Absorption of Palm Oil Plantation in Negeri Sembilan and willing to help us in doing this research. Besides, thanks to our parents who gave unstoppable moral supports and motivation to finish the research. We also would like to thank Malaysian Palm Oil Board (MPOB) Seremban Branch because has given satisfactory cooperation and a kind service for us in obtaining the data.

Not to be forgotten, our STA650 and MSP 660 lecturers, Madam Nora Binti Basir and Madam Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed for their continuous support, guidance and encouragement in order to complete this report successfully from the first phase till its completion. Then, we also would like to thank the panels, Madam Noorezatty Binti Mohd Yusop and Madam Nurul Nisa' Binti Khairol Azmi for help us with the report presentation. Last but not least, thanks to our friends and family who always gave moral supports, information and guidance until we manage to complete this final year project. It is honest and polite to give a million of appreciation to those who had involved in the research.

HANNIS SYAZANI BINTI ZULKEFLE NUR NAZIRAH BINTI MOHD NAZRI NUR SHAHIRAH BINTI MOHD SHAFIE

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TOPIC			PAGE			
ABSTRACT						
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
TABLE OF CONTENTS						
LIST OF TABLES						
LIST OF FIGURES						
LIST OF APPEN	NDICES		vii			
CHAPTER 1:	INTR	ODUCTION				
		Introduction	1			
		Problem Statement	4			
		Research Objectives Research Questions	5 5			
	1.4		5			
	1.6	Significance of Study	6			
CHAPTER 2:		LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Introduction				
	2.1	Introduction				
	2.2					
	2.3	The Absorption of Carbon Dioxide	10			
		2.3.1 Factors That Affect Carbon Absorption	11			
		2.3.2 Advantages of Carbon Absorption	13			
		2.3.3 The Cause of Carbon Increases	13			
	2.4	Linear Programming Model	16			
	2.5	Summary	17			
CHAPTER 3:		HODOLOGY	19			
	3.1	Introduction				
	3.2	Sources of Data				
	3.3	Method of Analysis	19			
		3.3.1 Linear Programming Model	20			
		3.3.2 The Simplex Method	24			
		3.3.2.1 Convert Each Inequality Constrain				
		Into Equation	24			
		3.3.2.2 Set up the First Tableau	27			
		3.3.2.3 Simplex Solution Procedure	28			
		3.3.3 Interpolation Method	31			
		3.3.4 The Implementation of the Model	34 42			
	3.4	Summary				

<b>CHAPTER 4:</b>	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION					
	4.1	Introduction				
	4.2	Data Collected				
	4.3	Linear Programming Model for Palm Oil				
		Plantation				
	4.4	Results				
	4.5	Descriptive Statistics				
		4.5.1	Total Amount of Carbon Dioxide Absorb	54		
		4.5.2	By Age Total Amount of Carbon Dioxide Absorbed			
		4.3.2	at Seven Districts in Negeri Sembilan	55		
		4.5.3				
		4.5.5	at Seven Districts in Negeri Sembilan	59		
CHAPTER 5:	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS					
	5.1	Concl	usions	60		
	5.2	Recor	nmendations	61		
REFERENCES				62		
APPENDICES				68		